CHAPTER 656—H. F. No. 1761

An act relating to excise tax on gasoline and gasoline substitutes and providing that the county attorney shall prosecute violations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 296.25, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 296.25, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

296.25 Gas tax; prosecution of violations; penalties. Subdivision 1. Any person who fails to comply with any provisions of sections 296.01 to 296.49, or who makes any false statement in any report, record, or sales ticket required by sections 296.12, 296.14, 296.17, subdivision 5, 296.18, subdivision 2, 296.21, or 296.49, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor unless other penalties are expressly provided.

Every person who is convicted of a violation of this subdivision shall be punished by imprisonment for not less than 10 nor more than 90 days or by a fine of not less than \$25 nor more than \$100.

Prosecutions commenced under this section may be brought in the county in which the defendant resides or in Ramsey county.

The county attorney of any county in which such action is commenced, shall on request of the commissioner of taxation, prosecute violations of this chapter. Costs, fees, and expenses incurred by any county attorney in litigation in connection with such actions may be paid from appropriations to the commissioner of taxation for the administration of chapter 296.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 657-H. F. No. 1794

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain real estate in which the state has an interest to the village of Roseville.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; village of Roseville.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout: